

34 E. Hodges Ave. Lawnside, NJ 08045 www.mckenziefamilyfoundation.org secretary@mckenziefamilyfoundation.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

The Grover and Sara McKenzie Family Foundation, Inc. Mourns the Passing of Grover McKenzie Jr.

Lawnside, New Jersey November 16, 2023

It is with saddest regret that we announce the death of Grover McKenzie, Jr., on November 13, 2023 in Lawnside, New Jersey, USA.

Grover McKenzie, the patriarch of the McKenzie family, quietly passed away at the age of 95. He was a founding Board Member of the foundation named in honor of him and his wife, Sara E. McKenzie. Grover McKenzie was an inspiring role model for his family and others. His commitment to education and community service during his life will continue to be the main priority for the Grover and Sara McKenzie Family Foundation, Inc.



The viewing and services will be held Friday, November 24, 2023 at St. John A.U.M.P. Church, located at 711 Avenue of the States, Chester, Pennsylvania 19013. Viewing will be 10:00-11:00 A.M. Funeral services will start at 11:00 AM.

Interment will be Monday, November 27, 2023 at New Bern Memorial Cemetery, located at 1112 Chelsea Road, New Bern, North Carolina 28560.

See the obituary at www.mckenziefamilyfoundation.org

Cards and other communications can be sent to:

The Grover and Sara McKenzie Family Foundation, Inc. 34 E. Hodges Ave. Lawnside, NJ 08045

Please consider a donation to the Foundation in lieu of flowers.

Contact: Gerald McKenzie secretary@mckenziefamilyfoundation.org www.mckenziefamilyfoundation.org 34 E. Hodges Ave. Lawnside, NJ 08045 Ph: 850-438-7285

###